changes in volumes, spreads, margins, and the impact of prior period pricing decisions can also change current period interest income, but are
not captured by IRE. While IRE assumes that businesses make no additional changes in pricing or balances in response to the unanticipated rate
changes, in practice businesses may alter their portfolio mix, customer pricing and hedge positions, which could significantly impact reported
NIR.

   Citigroup employs additional measurements, including stress testing the impact of non-linear interest rate movements

71

Edgar Filing: CITIGROUP INC - Form 10-K

117

on the value of the balance sheet; analysis of portfolio duration and volatility, particularly as they relate to mortgages and mortgage-backed
securities; and the potential impact of the change in the spread between different market indices.

Citigroup Interest Rate Exposure (Impact on Pretax Earnings)

   The exposures in the table below represent the approximate change in NIR for the next 12 months based on current balances and pricing
that would result from unanticipated rate change scenarios of an instantaneous 100bp change and a gradual 100bp (25bp per quarter) change in
interest rates.

December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004

100 bps
Increase

100 bps
Decrease

100 bps
Increase

100 bps
Decrease

In millions of dollars

U.S. dollar
100 bp instantaneous change $ (155) $ 284 $ (462) $ 279
100 bp gradual change $ (73) $ 66 NA NA

Mexican peso
100 bp instantaneous change $ 63 $ (64) $ 46 $ (46)
100 bp gradual change $ 34 $ (34) NA NA

Euro
100 bp instantaneous change $ (40) $ 40 $ (89) $ 89
100 bp gradual change $ (19) $ 19 NA NA

Japanese yen
100 bp instantaneous change $ (16) NM $ 36 NM
100 bp gradual change $ (11) NM NA NA

Pound sterling
100 bp instantaneous change $ 3 $ (3) $ 22 $ (22)
100 bp gradual change $ 9 $ (9) NA NA

NM
Not meaningful. A 100 basis point decrease in interest rates would imply negative rates for the Japanese yen yield curve.

NA
Not applicable.

   The changes in U.S. dollar Interest Rate Exposure from the prior year reflect changes in the aggregate asset/liability mix, changes in actual
and projected pre-payments for mortgages and mortgage-related investments, the impact on stockholders' equity of retained earnings net of the
WorldCom and Litigation Reserve Charge in 2004, as well as Citigroup's view of prevailing interest rates.

Trading Portfolios

   Price risk in trading portfolios is measured through a complementary set of tools, including factor sensitivities, value-at-risk, and stress